
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM  
#27-2024 

 
DATE:  June 24, 2024 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
  Jason Loveland, Deputy City Manager 
 
FROM:         Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & Development 

Eric Ensey, Senior Planner 
   
SUBJECT:   CR-113 – City Hall Materials Testing & Inspection Services Contract Addendum #2 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider CR-113, a resolution approving Addendum #2 to the contract with Terracon for 
materials testing and inspection services associated with the construction of the new City Hall.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The original contract for materials testing and inspection services with Terracon was approved by 
City Manager Heather Geyer on May 25, 2023. The original contract amount was $74,320. 
Subsequently, City Council approved Addendum #1 at the Nov. 27, 2023, meeting. This 
authorization increased the contract amount to $90,294.38. Terracon is acting as a third-party 
inspector on behalf of the City to review foundation and structural construction performed by the 
City’s General Contractor, FCI.  
 
Materials testing and inspection services are difficult to estimate, as there are items that arise 
during construction that require inspection that may not have been anticipated. However, these 
inspections are a necessary step in the development process and are required by SafeBuilt to 
obtain a Certificate of Occupancy once the building is constructed.   
 
The additional scope of services is to accommodate additional testing for compliance throughout 
construction including structural steel, wood and wood-to-steel connections, concrete flatwork, 
subgrade concrete, and additional grading proctor testing. This testing protects against potential 
structural issues and covers necessary retesting.  
 
The proposed contract amendment is $17,655. The total contract amount would be $116,264.38. 
This will likely be the final addendum to this contract now that the project is approaching the final 
phase of construction. 
 
The following is a summary of the City’s contract with Terracon for materials testing and inspection 
services: 
 
Contract Amount 
Original contract $74,320.00 

Addendum No. 1 $15,974.38 

Change Order No. 1 $8,315.00 

Addendum No. 2 $17,655.00 

Total $116,264.38 
 

CR-113 - Page 1 of 9



CR-113 – City Hall Materials Testing & Inspection Services Contract Addendum #2 
June 24, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS  
Funding for the construction of the new City Hall was approved at $33.8M, inclusive of all hard 
costs, soft costs and contingencies associated with the project. This contract falls within the 
budgeted amount for the project.  
 
With approval of this contract addendum, Terracon would be authorized to complete the 
necessary inspections.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-113, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute 
Addendum No. 2 to the contract between the City and Terracon for City Hall Materials Testing 
and Inspection Services in the amount of $17,655.00, for a total project amount not to exceed 
$116,264.38. Staff recommends approval of CR-113. 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & 
Development, at bsvoboda@northglenn.org or 303.450.8937. 
 
CR-113 – City Hall Materials Testing & Inspection Services Contract Addendum #2 

CR-113 - Page 2 of 9



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.    CR-113                      

Series of 2024      Series of 2024 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND TERRACON 
CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR MATERIALS TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR 
THE NORTHGLENN CITY HALL PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO THAT: 
 

Section 1. Addendum No. 2 to the Agreement for Professional Services between the 
City of Northglenn and Terracon Consultants, Inc., attached hereto, in the amount of $17,655.00 
for materials testing and inspection services for the Northglenn City Hall Project is hereby 
approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. The 
total contract amount shall not exceed $116,264.38. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this                day of                                    , 2024. 
 
 
 
   
       MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
JOHANNA SMALL, MMC  
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 
 

CR-113 - Page 3 of 9



1 

Contract #2023-093B 

ADDENDUM #2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES is made and entered into 
this            day of __________ , 20___, by and between the CITY OF NORTHGLENN, State of Colorado 
(hereinafter referred to as the "City") and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant”). 

RECITALS: 

A. On May 25, 2023 the City and Consultant entered into an Agreement for Professional
Services for materials testing and special inspection services for the Northglenn City Hall project (the 
"Agreement") in an amount not to exceed seventy four thousand three hundred twenty dollars 
($74,320). 

B. On November 27, 2023 the City and Consultant supplemented the Agreement for
Professional Services for the observation/testing during the construction of drilled piers with Addendum 
#1 in the amount of fifteen thousand nine hundred seventy-four and 38/100 dollars ($15,974.38), for a 
total contract amount not to exceed ninety thousand two hundred ninety-four and 38/100 dollars 
($90,294.38).  Council Resolution 23-154 authorized a 10% contingency of nine thousand twenty-nine 
and 43/100 dollars ($9,029.43) 

C. On January 9, 2024 the City and Consultant entered into Change Order #1 for additional
materials testing and inspection services from the Council authorized contingency for an amount equal to 
eight thousand three hundred fifteen dollars ($8,315.00) increasing the total contract sum not to exceeed 
ninety-eight thousand six hundred nine and 38/100 dollars ($98,609.38) 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed that for the consideration hereinafter set forth, that Consultant 
shall provide to the City, professional consulting services as needed in the manner provided in the Agreement. 

1. The Scope of Services in the Agreement is hereby supplemented to include additional materials
testing and inspection services hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Additional 
Scope of Services"). Consultant shall commence work on the Additional Scope of Services within ten (10) days 
of the issuance of a Notice to Proceed. 

2. Subparagraph A. of Article IV entitled “Compensation” is hereby amended to provide as
follows:

A. Compensation shall not exceed seventeen thousand six hundred fifty-five dollars ($17,655) for the
work described in Exhibit A, based on the current billing rates as provided in Exhibit B, to
this Addendum #2.  The total contract amount for materials testing and special inspection
services is hereby amended to be an amount not to exceed one hundred sixteen thousand two
hundred sixty-four and 38/100 dollars ($116,264.38).

3. The original Agreement is in full force and effect and is hereby ratified by the City and the
Consultant. The original agreement, Addendum #1, Change Order #1 and this Addendum #2 constitute all of 
the agreements between the City and the Consultant. 

CR-113 - Page 4 of 9



2 

Contract #2023-093B 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe to the same in duplicate. 

CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO 

By: 

Meredith Leighty 
Print Name 
Mayor 
Title Date 

ATTEST: 

Johanna Small, City Clerk, MMC 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Corey Y. Hoffmann, City Attorney 

CONSULTANT 

By: 

Title Date 
ATTEST: 

Title Date 

CR-113 - Page 5 of 9



Contract #2023-093B 
Exhibits A & B

CR-113 - Page 6 of 9



Contract #2023-093B 
Exhibits A & B

CR-113 - Page 7 of 9



Contract #2023-093B 
Exhibits A & B

CR-113 - Page 8 of 9



Contract #2023-093B 
Exhibits A & B

CR-113 - Page 9 of 9


	Terracon_Materials Testing_2023-093B.pdf
	Contract #2023-093B
	Contract #2023-093B
	CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO
	CONSULTANT





